Corporation, please find attached Megawide Construction Corporation’s (the “Company”)  
Material Information/Transactions Report, specifically, on the following resolutions of the 
Company: 

1. ⁠ ⁠increasing the Company’s authorized capital stock of preferred shares by sixty-four million 
(64,000,000) shares, to a total of two hundred fifty million (250,000,000) cumulative, non-voting, 
non-participating, non-convertible, perpetual preferred shares; thereby increasing the 
Company's total authorized capital stock to Five Billion One Hundred Eighty Million Pesos (PhP 
5,180,000,000.00), and amending Article Seven of its Articles of Incorporation; 

2. ⁠ ⁠authority to accept the subscription of Citicore Holdings Investment Inc. to twenty five percent 
(25%) of such increase in authorized capital stock of preferred shares, or a total of sixteen million 
(16,000,000) preferred shares; 

3. ⁠ ⁠offering and selling up to sixty million (60,000,000) Series 6 preferred shares, consisting of one 
or more sub-series, from the unissued authorized capital stock of the Company; and 

4. ⁠ ⁠setting a Special Stockholders' Meeting on 10 December 2024 for the approval of the said

[...]

setting a special stockholders' meeting for its approval.

Background/Description of the Disclosure

On 25 October 2024, the Board of the Company approved the following resolutions:

1. increasing the Company’s authorized capital stock of preferred shares by sixty-four million (64,000,000) shares, to a
total of two hundred fifty million (250,000,000) cumulative, non-voting, non-participating, non-convertible, perpetual
preferred shares; thereby increasing the Company's total authorized capital stock to Five Billion One Hundred Eighty
Million Pesos (PhP 5,180,000,000.00), and amending Article Seven of its Articles of Incorporation;

2. authority to accept the subscription of Citicore Holdings Investment Inc. to twenty five percent (25%) of such increase
in authorized capital stock of preferred shares, or a total of sixteen million (16,000,000) preferred shares;

3. offering and selling up to sixty million (60,000,000) Series 6 preferred shares, consisting of one or more sub-series,
from the unissued authorized capital stock of the Company; and

4. setting a Special Stockholders' Meeting on 10 December 2024 for the approval of the said increase in authorized